AMENDMENT NO. 6 TO THE AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 6 TO THE AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES (“Amendment No. 6”) is entered into as of this 16" day of Dec. 2021, by and between
Snohomish County, a political subdivision of the State of Washington (the “County”), and J.A.
Brennan Associates, PLLC., a Washington Corporation (the “Contractor”).

RECITALS

A. Whereas, J.A. Brennan Associates, PLLC was selected through an RFQ process to provide
consultant services in support of Master Plan Update and Day-Use Improvements at Kayak Point
Regional Park (the “Project”) and an agreement for the Project was executed on October 19, 2016
(the “Agreement”); and

B. Whereas, an Amendment No. 1 was executed to address options for phasing construction
of the project; and

C. Whereas, an Amendment No. 2 was executed to expedite completion of an eelgrass
delineation, which needed to be completed within a certain timeframe; and

D. Whereas, an Amendment No. 3 was executed for the next phase of design, permitting and
bidding support, which was structured to complete the Project up to solicitation of bidders for
construction; and

E. Whereas, an Amendment No. 4 was executed to address additional Geotechnical needs
associated with permitting requirements; and

F. Whereas, an Amendment No. 5 was executed to address additional reports, review, and
coordination meetings associated with time extensions and permitting requirements; and

G. Whereas, the current Amendment is necessary to address structural analysis for the pier
after 2021 storm events; and

H. Whereas, Scope of Work and budget have been negotiated for the proposed Amendment
for the value of $12,618 (Twelve thousand, six hundred eighteen dollars).
AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, the County and Contractor agree that the Agreement shall be
amended as follows:

1. Section 1, entitled “Purpose of Agreement; Scope of Services” shall be amended to
include tasks outlined in the attached Exhibit A, which is incorporated herein by this reference.



2. Section 3, “Compensation,” shall be amended to increase the amount of compensation
paid by County to Contractor. The Project Budget shall be amended to increase the Contract
amount by $12,618 (Twelve thousand, six hundred eighteen dollars), as provided in the attached
Exhibit A.

3: Except as expressly amended in this Amendment No. 6, the terms and conditions of the
Agreement remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment No. 6 to be duly
executed as of the date set forth above.

J.A.B ciates, PLLC

Principdl, J,A. Brennan Associates PLLC
Date: \,1“/". /207

SNOHOMISH COUNTY

Digitally signed by Lacey Harper

By: _Lacey Harper piesn s oo oo
Dave Somers

Snohomish County Executive

Date:

RECO ED FOR APPROVAL

By: I,O[

Directqr, pASion of Parks and Recreation
Date: 12/02/2021

APPROVED AS TO FORM ONLY:

5 /sl Sean Reay DPA 12/3/2021
y:

Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Date:

COUNCIL USE ONLY
Approved 12/15/2021
ECAF # 2021-1035
MOT/ORD ___Motion 21-459

Amendment No. 6 to the Professional Services Agreement for
Master Plan Update and Day-Use Improvements at Kayak Point Regional Park



No. 6 for Day-Use Improvements at Kayak Point

Agreement for Professional Services Amendment
Park

Exhibit A

[esadaig asg

TTOZ VT TT UOjEnEAG -1 LIRS S g T E0T-bE- 11844 79 Juawpuawy nods

%

1Z0Z 'vZ JaqWwanon

S96'61$ 59418 059°LTS 0S9'21% STEZS 055% 0s 0555 £ 0 I [4 gsel |ejol
S96'6TS 59418 0S9°L1S 059°L1S STE'ZS 0555 0555 £ 1 z Aamang Bumig| T
= Aamans Buing - anuas euondg| g
8I9ZTS 9E0'TS LSE'OTS LsE'0T$ | 19Z'Z$ STT'TS 0 STTTS | L 0 ¥ £ |p10]1
819'ZT 9£0'T LSE'DT LSE'0T 192'C STT'T 0 SZT'T L 0 v £ Vysel|eloL
TLETS (4 re6s ¥Z6S Lovs SSES GSES 4 T T Fuizioaul OD/VD ‘Wd ‘uoneuipiood| g
S9ETS 76$ 8169 8T6$ oS 55ES | sses z 1 1 vodal azijeuy ‘Ajuno) yum mamay| s
191's$ zzrs vZe'vs vZz'vs L£6S 515% | s1s8 £ z T o “191d Joj suojiepuswwodal iy Jodas 1a339) aledasd| ¢
0% 0% 0$ 0% 0 0$ ~ os (papnjaur jou) uojayp3 ‘uoidadsul Jayemiapun| ¢
9E6'ES BSES BLG'ES BS'ES BSES 0s a 05 121d JO JUDWISSASSE UOIIPUOD [BNSIA JAJEM anoqy|
v8/% s ETLS £14% 1723 0s 0% daid quawssasse Jaid snoinasd mamay| 1
Z = JUaLISSassy uonjpuo) 1aid| v
siueynsuod gns | Juusaudug dryiepy /m dx3/100e7] sasuadxy Joqe] sinoy | 00865 000915 | 00°S61S aey
ejo
_c“ghm drysey wNY ueuuag YT | ueuuaig vy avr avr avr | nsaudisag [ jivid Wd WL
P 1301 (LLT [L2LT 301 le301 (LCTR NG aA ML ar NOILdIEDS3a| H¥om
uonpnIbAa-ay [P4N3INIIS 13ld
F__.mﬂ_?u,ﬁ | g uawx3 9 JuBWIpUBWY - BaLy s Aeq - JUl0g yeAey

I71d ‘S21B12055Y UBUURLG YT
Auno) ysiwoyous




ReidMiddleton

November 24, 2021

CIVIL ENGINEERING
STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING
SURVEYING

PLANNING

File No. 242016.012

Mr. Jim Brennan

JA Brennan Associates, PLLC
2701 First Avenue, Suite 510

Seattle, WA, 98121

Reference: (1)

Sub-consultant Contract, dated September 21, 2016, Kayak Point
Regional Park Master Plan Updates and Improvements

(2) Consultant Amendment No. 1, dated February 6, 2018, Kayak Point
Day Use Area Cost and Phasing Analysis

3) Consulting Amendment No. 2, not applicable to Reid Middleton.

4) Consulting Amendment No. 3, Dated January 7, 2019, Kayak Point
30% Design & Permitting, 60%, 90%, Final Design for 2
Construction Phases

(5) Amendment No. 4: Septic Tank Replacement & Repair

Subject: Amendment No. 5: Pier Condition Assessment

Dear Mr. Brennan:

We are pleased to submit the following proposal for pier condition assessment services for
the Kayak Point Day Use Area project. These additional services are not included in the
original project scope and fee. This letter serves as an amendment to our referenced
agreement. The terms and conditions established by the agreement are unchanged except

as noted below.

A. PROJECT UNDERSTANDING

The existing pier at Kayak Point Park had a previous condition assessment
completed in December 2016 that included both an above-water condition
assessment performed by Reid Middleton as well as a dive inspection (below-
water) by Echelon Engineering as a sub-consultant to Reid Middleton.

In November 2021, the pier was subjected to significant wave action and impacts
from driftwood and floating debris due to storm events. Snohomish County Parks
& Recreation (Parks) has observed breakage and damage to the pier decking and

ALASKA | CALIFORNIA | WASHINGTON

728 134th Street SW, Suite 200, Everett, WA 98204 | 425 741-3800 | www.reidmiddleton.com



Mr. Jim Brennan

JA Brennan Associates, PLLC
November 24, 2021

File No. 242016.012

Page 2

impacts to the overall pier structure. Parks would like the remainder of the pier
structure (not considering decking, which will be replaced as needed by Parks
maintenance staff) condition to be assessed to determine if there is any further
damage to the pier that should be addressed at the current time or in the upcoming
Day Use Area project.

B. SCOPE OF SERVICES
Reid Middleton will provide the following services:
1. Review previous assessment report for the pier.

2 Provide an above-water visual condition assessment of the pier structure
(excluding decking). The condition assessment will be conducted by a two-
person team and include assessment of the near-shore and top portions of
the pier structure on foot and the off-shore pier structure with a small skiff.

3. Prepare a letter report summarizing the results of the condition assessment
and recommendations for immediate repairs or additional repairs or
replacement to be included in the upcoming Day Use Area project.

4. Attend a one-hour virtual (teleconference) review meeting with County to
discuss any questions or comments on the condition assessment. After the
review meeting, the report will be updated as needed and the final report
submitted to the County.

DELIVERABLE (pdf digital format): Letter report for pier condition assessment
including recommendations

Exclusions:

e Dive survey condition assessment for the timber pier piling. The previous
dive survey condition assessment was completed in December 2016
(5 years ago). Dive inspection could be provided as an additional service
through a separate contract amendment.

e Assessment beyond visual observation. The pier structure above water will
be assessed through visual observation both from the top side and underside
of the pier. No physical assessments techniques, such as hammer sounding,
core drilling, etc. are included in this proposal.

e Revisions to Day Use Area project documents. Since it is unknown until the
assessment is complete if there will be recommendations for additional

ReidMiddleton



Mr. Jim Brennan

JA Brennan Associates, PLLC
November 24, 2021

File No. 242016.012

Page 3

repair or replacement items that should be incorporated into the Day Use
Area project, it is recommended that any be incorporated separately as an
additional service.

C. COMPENSATION

For services described in Section B, Reid Middleton shall be paid on a “time-plus-
expenses’ basis using the rates indicated in the attached Exhibit “A,” Schedule of
Charges Effective July 1, 2021. We estimate the additional fee for this portion of
the additional services to be Ten Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Seven dollars
($10,357). We will not exceed this estimated amount without an approval from
J.A. Brennan in advance.

We appreciate the opportunity to submit this proposed supplemental agreement.
If you have any questions or comments, please call me.

Sincerely,
Reid Middleton, Inc.

Ding Ye, P.E.
Associate Principal

Attachment
kel'\H:\24WH\2016\012A Kayak Pt Park Design Phase\Contract\Amend #5'20211122-Amend 5-Pier

Condition Assessment.docx'\bgm

ReidMiddleton



ReidMiddleton

Estimate of Professional Services

728 134th Street SW PROJECT: Kayak Point Day Use Area BY: bgm

Evereft, WA 98204 PHASE: Pier Condition Assessment

(425) 741-3800 CLIENT: JA Brennan/Snohomish County DATE: #EaEEE CHECKED BY: WWA/KEL

(425) 741-3000 FAX PROJ. NO: 24-16-012 REVISED:

FILE: wreidmi 20 2A Kayak Pt Park Design Phase\ContractlAmend #5{20211120-Amend 5-Pier Conditi 1Pior A
Associat | Project Total Total 2 ol =
Principa e |Engi Designer | Desig Design | Tech | Proj | Labor Labor ] So 2 BE Labor &
l‘ Principal r Il | Tech Wﬁ!i II{ Admin | hours | Earnings | Computer = = % 3 2 DW‘ Reimb
Hourly Rate:] $260 | $210 | $158 5143 5127 5143 | S138 | §122 hrs  §12 5 cost cost 15%
Labor Code
Task
No. Description Wa oY J5 M CH Do EW KL $ ]

001 |Pier Condition A t T =
Review previous pier nent, prep 2 1 Z 5 713 0 0 713
Above water visual condition 1t of pier 12 12 24 3.420 0 100 50 158 3,578
\Underwater inspection, Echelon (not included) (P 0 0 0 0 ]
Prepare letter report & recommendations for pier 16 8 4 28 4,224 0 0 4,224
Review with County, finalize report 4 2 6 918 - 0 918
Coordination, PM, QA/QC, invoicing 1 2 2 5 924
Hr Task 001 1 2 34 11 14 0 4 2 3] 10,199 0 0 100 50 0 158 10,357

|
TOTAL HOURS| 1 Z £ T 14 0 3 2 68 10798 | 0 0O 100 50 0 58] 10,357
SubTotal Cost 420 5,372 1,573 1.778 0 244 10,199
Percent of Total Hours 3% 50% 21% 0% 3%
Assumptions [Project Duration 40 Wks Avg Wkly 5259 |
Hours and rates shown are for estimating purposes only. The actual number of hours charged to the project and personnel used may vary. TOTAL  $10,357




